debt discount associated with its credit facility related to the repayment. As a result, the Company is restating its financial statements for the
interim period ended June 30, 2009. As a result of the partial repayment on Term Loan B, a pro-rata portion of the balance of deferred financing
costs and debt discount were accelerated and are

9

Edgar Filing: Emrise CORP - Form 10-Q/A

22

Table of Contents

EMRISE CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

reflected as a decrease of $81,000 and an increase of $460,000 to interest expense in the accompanying Condensed Consolidated Statements of
Operations for the period ended June 30, 2009.  The adjustment also impacted the net carrying value of long term debt by $259,000 and other
various balance sheet items.  Additionally, the Company incorrectly classified the issuance of a note relating to a purchase price adjustment on
June 30, 2009 as a cash item in its financial statements rather than a supplemental disclosure item.

The following table illustrates the correction as it is associated with certain line items in the financial statements (in thousands):

Balance Sheet

June 30, 2009
As reported Adjustment Restated

Other current assets $ 1,429 $ (127) $ 1,302

Total current assets $ 28,873 $ (127) $ 28,746

Other assets $ 415 $ (113) $ 302

Total assets $ 53,285 $ (240) $ 53,045

Income taxes payable $ 891 $ (125) $ 766

Total current liabilities $ 21,481 $ (125) $ 21,356

Long-term debt $ 6,672 $ 220 $ 6,892

Total liabilities $ 34,075 $ 95 $ 34,170

Accumulated deficit $ (22,869) $ (335) $ (23,204)

Total stockholder�s equity $ 19,210 $ (335) $ 18,875

Total liabilities and stockholder�s equity $ 53,285 $ (240) $ 53,045

10

Edgar Filing: Emrise CORP - Form 10-Q/A

23

Table of Contents

EMRISE CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

Statement of Operations

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended
June 30, 2009 June 30, 2009

As reported Adjustment Restated As reported Adjustment Restated

Interest expense $ (923) $ 81 $ (842) $ (1,938) $ (460) $ (2,398)

Pre-tax income $ (294) $ 81 $ (213) $ (1,417) $ (460) $ (1,877)

Provision (benefit) for income
taxes 117 28 145 (233) (125) (358)

Net income $ (514) $ 53 $ (461) $ 4,759 $ (335) $ 4,424

Earnings (loss) per share:
Basic $ (0.05) $ � $ (0.05) $ 0.47 $ (0.04) $ 0.43
Diluted $ (0.05) $ � $ (0.05) $ 0.47 $ (0.04) $ 0.43

Weighted average shares
outstanding
Basic 10,205 10,205 10,205 10,205 10,205 10,205
Diluted 10,205 10,205 10,205 10,205 10,205 10,205

Statement of Cash Flows

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2009

As reported Adjustment Restated

Net income (loss) $ 4,759 $ (335) $ 4,424

Net loss from continuing operations $ (1,184) $ (335) $ (1,519)

Reconciliation to net cash used in operating
activities
Amortization of deferred issuance costs $ 279 $ 240 $ 519
Amortization of debt discount $ 255 $ 220 $ 475

Changes in assets and liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ (978) $ (125) $ (1,103)

Edgar Filing: Emrise CORP - Form 10-Q/A

24

Amendment No. 2

The financial statements as of and for the period ended June 30, 2009 have been restated to correct an error in the computation and presentation
of the Company�s income tax expense and liabilities.  The Company is the U.S. parent of both U.S. and foreign subsidiaries.  The Company�s
credit facility (as described in Notes 11 and 12) was structured such that the assets of all of the U.S. and U.K. subsidiaries were pledged as
collateral and that those assets be included in the borrowing base for the revolver.  Additionally, the Lender required that each of the foreign

[…]

structure, the Company has determined that Internal Revenue Code (�IRC�) §956 requires adjustment of taxable income in each of the years since
the inception of the credit facility.  Although the Company has net operating loss carryforwards available to offset the resulting increases to its
regular taxable income, the Company is subject to alternative minimum tax (�AMT�) because the carryforwards do not provide a complete offset
in calculating AMT income.  The Company computed the AMT, applying the estimated foreign tax credits generated from application of IRC
§956 that became available as offsets to the AMT obligation.  As a result, the Company is restating its financial statements for the interim period
ended June 30,

11

Edgar Filing: Emrise CORP - Form 10-Q/A

25

Table of Contents

EMRISE CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

2009.  The impact of this restatement is to reclassify tax expense from discontinued operations to continuing operations and record the
incremental AMT associated with the §956 income.

The following table illustrates the correction as it is associated with certain line items in the financial statements (in thousands):

Balance Sheet

June 30, 2009
As reported in
Amendment 1 Adjustment Restated

Income taxes payable $ 766 $ 92 $ 858

Total current liabilities $ 21,356 $ 92 $ 21,448

Total liabilities $ 34,170 $ 92 $ 34,262

Accumulated deficit $ (23,204) $ (92) $ (23,296)

Total stockholder�s equity $ 18,875 $ (92) $ 18,783

Total liabilities and stockholder�s equity $ 53,045 $ � $ 53,045

Statement of Operations

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended
June 30, 2009 June 30, 2009

As reported in As reported in
Amendment 1 Adjustment Restated Amendment 1 Adjustment Restated

Pre-tax loss $ (213) $ � $ (213) $ (1,877) $ � $ (1,877)
Provision (benefit) for income
taxes 145 33 178 (358) 730 372
Loss from continuing
operations (358) (33) (391) (1,519) (730) (2,249)
Discontinued operations:

(114) � (114) 7,288 � 7,288

Edgar Filing: Emrise CORP - Form 10-Q/A

26

Income from discontinued
operations
Tax provision on discontinued
operations (11) 11 � 1,345 (638) 707
Net gain on discontinued
operations (103) (11) (114) 5,943 638 6,581

Net income $ (461) $ (44) $ (505) $ 4,424 $ (92) $ 4,332

Earnings (loss) per share:
Basic $ (0.05) $ (0.00) $ (0.05) $ 0.43 $ (0.01) $ 0.42
Diluted $ (0.05) $ (0.00) $ (0.05) $ 0.43 $ (0.01) $ 0.42

Weighted average shares
outstanding
Basic 10,205 � 10,205 10,205 � 10,205
Diluted 10,205 � 10,205 10,205 � 10,205

12

Edgar Filing: Emrise CORP - Form 10-Q/A

27

Table of Contents

EMRISE CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

Statement of Cash Flows

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2009

As reported
Amendment 1 Adjustment Restated

Net income (loss) $ 4,424 $ (92) $ 4,332
Adjustments to arrive at net loss from continuing
operations (5,943) (638) (6,581)
Net loss from continuing operations (1,519) (730) (2,249)

Changes in assets and liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ (1,103) $ 92 $ (1,011)

Operating cash flow provided by (used in) continuing
operations $ (1,202) $ (638) $ (1,840)

Operating cash flow provided by discontinued operations $ 693 $ 638 $ 1,331

NOTE 3 � LIQUIDITY, AS RESTATED

The Company reported a net loss for the quarter ended June 30, 2009 of $0.5 million and net income for the six months ended June 30, 2009 of
$4.3 million.  Included in net income for the six month period was a $6.4 million gain (net of tax of $0.7 million) on the disposition of the
Digitran Operations (see Note 5).  Absent this gain, the Company would have incurred a $2.1 million net loss for the six months ended June 30,
2009. If the Company�s net losses continue, it may experience negative cash flow, which may hamper current operations and may prevent the
Company from expanding its business.  Additionally, such losses may result in a default on the Company�s debt covenants associated with its